
 

 
 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 23 JANUARY 2020, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: BRADBURY ROOM - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers 
Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2019 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 



 
 

 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES  

 To receive an oral update from the Portfolio Holders for Corporate Affairs, Finance, 
Corporate Services & Improvement and Local Economic Development, Property & 
Innovation on developments within their Portfolio areas. 
 

5.   THE CORPORATE PLAN 2020/2024 (Pages 5 - 30) 

 To consider the draft Corporate Plan 2020-2024 ‘Community Matters’. 
 

6.   ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND GENERAL 
FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 (Pages 31 - 40) 

 To consider the proposed revenue funded Asset Maintenance and Replacement 
Programme (AMR) and General Fund Capital Programme for 2020/21 and outline 
budget for 2022/23. 
 

7.   CAPITAL STRATEGY ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 41 - 50) 

 To consider the Capital Strategy for 2020/21, setting out arrangements for 
expenditure, financing, treasury management, and related matters. 
 

8.   HOUSING MAINTENANCE SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTICS (Pages 51 - 62) 

 To consider a proposed new supply chain and logistics model for Housing 
Maintenance. 
 

9.   ICT INFRASTRUCTURE RENEWAL PROJECT (Pages 63 - 66) 

 To receive an update on the ICT infrastructure renewal project. 
 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 67 - 68) 

 (a) To consider the Panel’s future Work Programme, including any reviews of 
previous work undertaken; and 

 
(b) To receive any updates on Task and Finish Group work. 
 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Alexis McEvoy (Chairman) 
Alan Alvey (Vice-Chairman) 
Fran Carpenter 
Keith Craze 
Sandra Delemare 
 

Mahmoud Kangarani 
Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Beverley Thorne 
Derek Tipp 



 

 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 23 JANUARY 2020  

THE CORPORATE PLAN 2020-2024 – ‘COMMUNITY MATTERS’  

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.1 That the Panel considers the draft corporate plan 2020-2024, ‘Community Matters’ 

and notes the consultation feedback. 

 

2. INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE 

 

2.1 Following the May 2019 elections, the Cabinet considered its strategic plan for the 

period of the administration, resulting in the production of a draft Corporate Plan for 

2020 to 2024 entitled ‘Community Matters’ (Appendix 1). 

 

2.2 The Corporate Plan is the single most important strategy that shapes the way the 

Council works and defines its ambitions.  In doing so it brings together strategic and 

service objectives, helping the organisation to work towards the same vision, values 

[...]
 Tax collected 
(%)

• NNDR collected (%)
• Achieve a balanced budget with reasonable 

Council Tax increases (%)
• Increase the value of commercial investment 

(%)
• Increase the value residential investment (%)
• Reduction in ICT downtime as a result of the 

ICT Strategy (Number)

• Increase in physical activity in adults (%)
• Increase in physical activity in children (%)
• Reduction in inactivity levels (%)

• Reduced carbon footprint for the New Forest 
area and District Council 

• Increase in Household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting (%)

• Reduction in the number of flytipping 
incidents (Number)

• Increase in food establishments which have a 
satisfactory or good food hygiene rating (%)

• Increase in coastal funding to achieve the 
specific actions (%)

• Increase in S106 agreements containing 
employment and skills plan (Number)

• Increase in apprenticeships within the District 
(Number)

• Increase in Businesses engaged in economic 
development programme (Number)

• Increased uptake in investment platform (%)
• Increase in broadband connectivity (%)
• Increase in subscribers to ‘Helping local 

businesses grow’ e-news (Number)

27



C O R P O R A T E  P L A N  2 0 2 0 - 2 0 2 4

2 4

28



EMT – 14/01/20 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL – 23/01/20 

 

ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND 

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 

 

1. Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 This report provides the panel with the proposed revenue funded Asset 

Maintenance & Replacement programme (AMR) and General Fund Capital 

programme for 2020/21 and outline budgets to 2022/23. 

 

 

2. Background 

 

2.1 The Council’s General Fund revenue budget includes a large budgeted sum for 

the maintenance and cyclical replacement of Council owned assets.  The AMR 

programme budget for 2019/20 totalled £1.7m (shown within appendix 1), with 

a further £1.011M of one-off requirements funded by the general fund and 

HRA; 

  

    
General Fund
[...]
aintenance programme to bring communal areas and meeting rooms 

up to an equivalent modern corporate standard, to include, for example, the 

continued roll out of more energy efficient lighting. 

 

 Health & Leisure Centres Annual Maintenance Programme 

 During 2019, a full condition survey of the Council’s 5 Leisure Centres was 

procured by the Council and carried out by a third-party specialist.  The 

resultant report identified a works schedule covering a 15 year period to 

maintain the centres at the current standard/condition.  Annually, this report will 

be reviewed and will inform the necessary value of maintenance expenditure 

required at the Leisure Centres.  The detailed programme of works will be 

agreed with the Executive Head with responsibility for Leisure. 

 

Stillwater Park 

The Council owns and operates Stillwater park.  It is a park containing static 

homes (from which the Council generates an income) with communal buildings.  

There have been several reported water leaks on the site, and works are 

necessary to upgrade windows, doors and electrics to the fixed buildings and 

repair/replace boundary fencing. 

 

Dibden Golf Centre Landlord Maintenance Responsibilities 

Several projects have been identified as required at the Golf Centre in 2020/21 

(via a condition survey completed in 2019/20).  The 9 hole/overflow gravel car 

park is uneven and raises Health & Safety concerns.  It is proposed that the 

Council complete the project to resurface to tarmac.  Before these works 

commence, the operator will be required to carry out the projects on the site 

that they are responsible for delivering and funding (which include a 

commitment to cover the cost of the replacement CCTV within the car park). 

 

 

30



3.5 Other One-Off Funded Programmes 

The ICT Investment Report presented to the panel in November covered 

progress as against the ‘Protect and Maintain Frontline Services Fund’, and an 

update on the delivery of 
[...]
estment in ICT and the 

financial implications to deliver the strategy 2018-22 will be included on the 

appropriate Medium Term Financial Planning Reports through Cabinet. 

 

6.3 The General fund Capital programme is funded in several ways, and the net 

NFDC funding requirement for 2020/21 after Vehicle & Plant internal borrowing 

is taken into account is £3.875m. 

 

 

7. Recommendations 

 

7.1 That the members of COSP; 

a) note the contents of this report and appendices and recommend the 

schedule of projects as included at appendix 2 and 3 be agreed by the 

Cabinet for inclusion in the 2020/21 budget. 

 

 

 

 

Alan Bethune       Background Papers 

Head of Finance (S151)    

Tel: 023 8028 5588       

Email: Alan.Bethune@NFDC.gov.uk     

 

 

 

33

mailto:Alan.Bethune@NFDC.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

Asset Maintenance

Health & Leisure Centres (including Equip) 360            500            

Dibden Golf Centre 30               72               

Eling Experience 25               

Offices, Depots & Outlying Buildings 105            118            

Stillwater Park 75               

CCTV Camera Replacement 31               

520            796            -                  -                  

ICT Replacement Programme 200            150            

V&P; Deferred Expenditure (Depreciation / MRP) 1,192         1,082         

1,912         2,028         -                  -                  

Rephased Budget from previous year 28-               

Less: Proportion allocated to HRA 215-            200-            

Third Party Contribution -                  -                  

Total Revenue Programme 1,697         1,800         -                  -                  

General Fund Budget Available 1,700         1,800         1,800         1,800         

34



APPENDIX 2 

 

        AMR Prog. Value 

Portfolio(s)
[...]
surrounding its capital 
investments and employs suitably qualified personnel in order to fulfil the objectives 
of the Strategy.  External support and expertise is sought where necessary, and 
officers have the ability to communicate openly and freely with members of the 
Cabinet. 

 
 
3. MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION 

 
3.1. Where General Fund capital spend has been financed by loan (internal borrowing), 

and has increased the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), the Council is required 
to make a provision to repay a proportion of the accumulated amount each year.  
This amount is charged to revenue and is called the Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP).  This charge reduces the CFR each year, and is based on the expected 
economic use period related to the capital expenditure. 
 

3.2. Full Council is required to approve an MRP statement in advance of each financial 
year.  The Council is recommended to approve the following MRP statement: 

 
“ For capital expenditure that has been incurred, and which has 
given rise to a CFR, the MRP policy for expenditure other than 

that incurred on investment property, shall be to charge revenue 

39

Agenda Item 7



 

 

an amount equal to the depreciation of any asset financed by 
loan. The MRP policy specific to investment properties financed  
by loan, shall be to charge revenue an amount equivalent to the 
sum of borrowing utilised, over a repayment period of 50 years.” 

 
 

4. ENVIRONMENTAL / CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1. There are no implications arising from this report. 
 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
5.1. The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to request 

Cabinet approve the Capital Strategy 2020/21, including the adoption of the MRP 
statement. 

 
 
For Further Information Please Contact:   Background Papers: 
 
Alan Bethune        
Head of Finance (S151 Officer)      
Telephone: (023) 8028 5588       
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4
[...]
een incurred, and which has 
given rise to a CFR, the MRP policy for expenditure other than 

that incurred on investment property, shall be to charge revenue 
an amount equal to the depreciation of any asset financed by 

loan. The MRP policy specific to investment properties financed  
by loan, shall be to charge revenue an amount equivalent to the 
sum of borrowing utilised, over a repayment period of 50 years.” 

 
For Council Housing and the refinancing settlement of 2012, the Council has an approved 

business plan that will charge amounts to revenue to ensure that any borrowings are 

reduced in accordance with the maturity of the debt outstanding. 

Asset management: Service Managers from across the Council manage assets in their 

service delivery areas.  The Council’s Service Manager for Estates and Valuation has overall 

responsibility for the management of the Council’s property estate records, including liaising 

with the Council’s Accountancy department on statutory annual financial reporting. To 

ensure that property assets continue to be of long-term use, the Council will be producing an 

overarching Accommodation Strategy. 

Asset disposals: When a capital asset is no longer needed, it may be sold so that the 

proceeds (capital receipts), can be spent on new assets or to repay debt. The Council is 

currently also permitted to spend capital receipts on service transformation projects until 

2021/22. Repayments of capital grants, loans and investments also generate capital 

43



 

 

receipts. Council dwelling sales through the Right to Buy scheme also generate capital 

receipts, and although some of these are currently returned the government, the majority are 

available to the Council to spend on new housing.  The Council plans to receive £2.2m of 

capital receipts in the coming financial year as follows: 

Table 5: Capital receipts in £ millions 

  
2018/19 

actual 
2019/20 
forecast 

2020/21 
budget 

2021/22 
budget 

2022/23 
bud
[...]
y treasury 

management activities. The Council instructs external surveyors, valuers, architects and 

quantity surveyors to provide specialist advice on a project by project basis.  This approach 

is more cost effective than employing such staff directly, and ensures that the Council has 

access to knowledge and skills commensurate with its risk appetite. 

 

 

48



  PORTFOLIO – HOUSING SERVICES 
 
HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL – 15 JANUARY 2020 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL – 23 JANUARY 2020 
 
HOUSING MAINTENANCE SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTICS  
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report proposes a new supply chain and logistics model for materials and 

services to support Housing Maintenance Operations service delivery. 
 

1.2 A thorough review of the existing supply chain has been undertaken by the Housing 
Maintenance Operations Service Manager, supported by the Strategic Procurement 
Manager and the Executive Head of Governance and Housing.  This was a priority 
action that was highlighted as part of the fundamental review of Housing 
Maintenance carried out by the Executive Head in the Summer 2019. 
 

1.3 A new supply chain and logistics model is required in order to replace the current 
adhoc approach to procuring goods, materials and services to support the reactive 
maintenance of Council housing properties. An overview of the proposed model is set 
out at Appendix 1 with a process map at Appendix 2. 
 

1.4 The new supply chain model should provide value for money through greater cost 
management and match material purchases to our actual demand. It should also 
allow the Council’s trades team to focus upon fixing tenants’ properties.    

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Council owns over 5,000 Council properties and is under a legal duty to maintain 

the structure and fixtures of these properties, including their communal areas. 
 

2.2 The Council is committed to providing an effective maintenance service in order to 
comply with its statutory responsibilities, including but not limited to the Landlord and 
Tenant Act 1985 (as amended) and the Housing Act 2004 to protect the value of its 
housing stock and ensure good levels of resident satisfaction. 

 
2.3 This report concentrates on the supply chain in respect of goods, materials and 

services for reactive repairs and voids and does not deal with capital planned 
maintenance where there are already appropriate procurement processes in place. 

 
2.4 On average, the Council spends in the region of £1 million per annum on goods and 

materials alone, to effect reactive repairs to Council stock. 
 

2.5 In 2018/19 Housing Maintenance purchased goods and materials from 65 suppliers 
with the top 5 equating to 65% of the total spend. There are no formal long-term 
agreements in place. The current supplier base is the result of historic local sourcing 
with annual orders. No cost or price management is in place. 
 

2.6 In 2018/19 over the counter purchases (Council trades staff shopping for materials 
they need) made up 82% of the total expenditure with the remaining 18% of 

49

Agenda Item 8



purchases being ordered for delivery to the MLD stores (this mainly serves the van 
stocks). An analysis of goods and material expenditure is set out at Appendix 3. 
 

2.7 Whilst purchasing relationships with these suppliers are long standing and based on 
a recurring annual informal arrangement, this is not sustainable in the longer term.  It 
is important that more structured and formal arrangements are put in place to realise 
value for money opportunities and ensure transparency. 
 

2.8 Any new supply chain and logistics model needs to ensure right time, right quality, 
right place and right price, alongside minimising inventory holding. 

 
 
3. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE REVIEW OF HOUSING MAINTENANCE SUPPLY 

CHAIN 
 
3.1 The review identified the following issues: - 

 
a) The Council needs to have arrangements in place to deal with the supply of 

goods
[...]
ll bring the 
necessary control to the Council’s supply chain, meaning that only what is needed 
is bought at the best market price.  

 

53



 
5.3 The choice of the Pretium Materials Supply Framework with Travis Perkins (TP) 

as the master vendor supplier will continue to support the local economy with 5 
outlets across the District (and for contingency, another 19 outlets within a 50-mile 
radius of Lyndhurst) serving both local businesses and the public. Travis Perkins 
employ staff in local outlets to service the existing business and will employ 
additional dedicated staff to support the Council’s operation going forward. 

 
5.4 Analysis of the 65 suppliers used over past 12 months shows that 14 suppliers 

represent 90% of the spend value, of which 4 are local SMEs. The Council will, as 
part of the analysis and design phase of moving to the new Model, identify any 
local specialist goods / product SMEs who may be retained by the master vendor 
as 2nd tier suppliers. 
 

5.5 Under the new arrangement the Council’s materials supply footprint will be more 
environmentally efficient as its Trades Team will be served from the nearest Travis 
Perkins outlet saving both time and unnecessary travel mileage. Materials will be 
located nearer to the work activity.  

 
 
 
6. IMPLICATIONS OF PROPOSAL ON EXISTING OPERATIONAL ACTIVITIES 
 
6.1 The Marsh Lane store building warehouses goods and materials and as the 

predominant user, the management function for this facility sits within Housing 
Maintenance. In addition to bunkered fuel, sacks, building materials and some 
cleaning and janitorial items, goods are still procured, warehoused and managed 
through the Stores Stock Control account for other Services The stores building also 
acts as the reception hub for the Marsh Lane site. 
 

6.2 Office based Housing Maintenance employees, who are currently based at Marsh 
Lane Depot, are due to relocate to Appletree Court from early January 2020. A small 
hub will be
[...]
0

150000.00

200000.00

250000.00

300000.00

350000.00

Non Stores Expenditure by Supplier

58



Appendix 4 TRAVIS PERKINS (MASTER VENDOR) DISTRIBUTION 

 

 

59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – JANUARY 2020                  
 
ICT INFRASTRUCTURE RENEWAL PROJECT  
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on the major project 

of replacing virtually all components of NFDC’s ICT infrastructure.   
 

1.2. The report consists of a narrative timeline of the project, a summary of the major 
deliverables, and a financial commentary. 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1.  This project was started in 2017 to replace the old, unstable and ‘out of support’ ICT 

infrastructure that was posing a severe risk to the council of being unable to conduct 
its business.  
  

2.2. The project has successfully designed, provisioned and installed all new central 
computing equipment (i.e. data centre, servers, storage) as well as increasing and 
replacing the network connections to our various sites and home-working locations.   

 
2.3. This new ICT infrastructure enables all council staff to work on site or remotely using 

their personal computing devices (i.e. hybrids, smartphones) in a fast, secure and 
efficient way.    
 

2.4. This has been a large and complex project taking the best part of 3 years and involving 
the ICT team, expert partners, and contract personnel. 
 
 

3. TIMELINE 

3.1 2017: We commenced the project in 2017 with a wide remit to replace the existing 

aged and unstable ICT infrastructure with a modern solution.  The scope was broad 

with much detail to be filled in as we proceeded.  For this reason, we deliberately 

selected a supplier (European Electronique or EE) and a contract that could be flexed 

as requirements were defined in detail.   

3.2 2018: By early 2018 we had designed the initial solution at a high level.  It was soon 

after this that NFDC
[...]
re Renewal project. 

5.2 As illustrated above the specification and scope of this project has changed and grown 

over the course of the last three years.  Consequently, the original high level budget 

estimates were not entirely complete and have developed over time.  However, 

unusually for such a large ICT project, this one has delivered with minimal disruption 

to daily business activity and within tolerable levels of budget variation. 

63



 
 

5.3 Overall the project will exceed the budget at the end of this financial year by £120,000.  

This consists of £50,000 on additional expertise and £70,000 of additional equipment 

and software. 

 

6 CONCLUSION 

6.1 The Council has taken some very big strides to transform its ICT since 2017, moving 

from an ICT environment more reminiscent of the late 1990s to an up to date one that 

is delivering improvements today.  The Infrastructure Renewal project is at the heart of 

this.  In doing so, the Council has also positioned itself for tomorrow and beyond and 

will not need to make substantial investments in its core ICT infrastructure for another 

5 years.   

 

7 RECOMMENDATION 

7.1 Members of the panel are recommended to note the contents of this report, which will 
be presented to the Cabinet in February. 
 
 

For further information contact: 
Rob Beere 
Service Manager – ICT 
Email: Rob.beere@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Manjit Sandhu 

Executive Head of Resources 

Email: Manjit.sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

 

64

mailto:Manjit.sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL –23 JANUARY 2020 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 

 

ITEM TIMING LEAD OFFICER 

Investment Strategy Update June 2020 Andrew Smith 

Economic Development Performance Indicators TBC Claire Upton-Brown 

Broadband Update TBC Matt Callaghan/Cllr Harris 

Website/App Update TBC Matt Callaghan/Cllr Harris 

ICT Update TBC Rob Beere/Manjit Sandhu 

 
 

 
L I V E   T A S K   A N D   F I N I S H   G R O U P S 

ITEM TIMING LEAD OFFICER 

   

   

 
 
 

 
N O T   Y E T   T I M E T A B L E D 

ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD TIMING LEAD OFFICER 

Universal Credit update To be aware of issues 
arising 

Regular update from 
Finance, Investment & 
Corporate Services 
Portfolio Holder/Service 
Manager – Revenues & 
Benefits 

At appropriate times 

 

TBC 

 

65

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 The Corporate Plan 2020/2024
	Appendix 1

	6 Asset Maintenance & Replacement Programme and General Fund Capital Programme 2020/21
	7 Capital Strategy Annual Report
	8 Housing Maintenance Supply Chain and Logistics
	9 ICT Infrastructure Renewal Project
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

23 JANUARY 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 
Thursday, 23 January 2020 

 
* Cllr Alexis McEvoy (Chairman) 
  Cllr Alan Alvey (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Fran Carpenter 
* Keith Craze 
  Sandra Delemare 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

* Martyn Levitt 
* Alan O'Sullivan 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Derek Tipp 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors: 
 

Michael Harris, Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
Jeremy Heron, Finance, Investment & Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Grainne O'Rourke, Alan Bethune, Rebecca Drummond, Gary Jarvis, Andy Rogers 
and Ritchie Thomson 
 
Apologies: 

Cllr Alvey 
 

33   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

34   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by any member in connection with any 
agenda item. 
 

35   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised during the public participation period. 
 



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 23 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

36   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES  

The Panel received oral updates from portfolio holders. 
 
Cllr Heron reported that commercial investment was moving forward and 
purchased properties were starting to show a return. 
 
The ICT Strategy development had been a major change for the Council, and 
delivery of the project had meant that the organisation was very different from how 
it was a few years ago.  The issuing of laptops to all staff and Office 365, enabling 
remote working had involved a lot of work which was now complete.  In addition, 
software upgrades for services across the Council were in the process of being 
implemented.  Members’ migration to Office 365 would be undertaken in the first 
part of this year. 
 
Cllr Harris reported that the Economic Development team would be working with 
the New Forest Business Partnership (200 members) to increase its engagement 
with the 8,000 businesses in the Forest.  He had asked the Economic Development 
team to consider measures to stimulate growth in town and village centres through 
organising events. 
 
He also wished to encourage a focus on the marine and maritime industries in the 
Southampton area. 
 
The Film New Forest Festival was being arranged for September 2020 
 
Cllr Harris reported that broadband connectivity in the Forest continued to be a 
challenge although he was pleased that there was a new Government initiative to 
improve broadband nationally.  He was intending to speak to the County Council 
representatives the following week and would invite them to attend the March Panel 
meeting to discuss broadband.  The District Council would continue to work with 
parishes on this issue. 
 
He also reported that the Economic Development team would very nearly be back 
up to full strength now that an appointment had been made. 
 

37   THE CORPORATE PLAN 2020/2024  

The Panel considered the draft Corporate Plan 2020-2024 ‘Community Matters’. 
 
The Corporate Plan public consultation period would end on 31 January 2020.  The 
five responses from the public to date relevant to the Corporate Panel were 
summarised.   
 
Whilst the Panel supported the document some felt it could be made more forward 
looking and clearer on environmental standards.  These comments would be 
considered before the document was finalised. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Corporate Plan 2020-2024, ‘Community Matters’ be supported and 
the consultation results be noted. 
 



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 23 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

38   ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND GENERAL 

FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21  

The Panel noted the proposed revenue funded Asset Maintenance and 
Replacement Programme and the General Fund Capital Programme for 2020/21 
together with outline budgets to 2022/23. 
 
Reference was made to the proposed resurfacing of the 9 hole/overflow gravel car 
park at Dibden Golf Centre which had been identified as a £72,000 scheme under 
the landlord maintenance responsibilities.  It was noted that the current car park 
was gravel, was uneven and raised health and safety concerns.  Members felt that, 
given the rural area and the cost, officers should consider other options. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted and that it be a recommendation to the 
Cabinet that the schedule of projects as included at Appendices 2 and 3 of the 
report be agreed by the Cabinet for inclusion in the 2020/21 budget, subject to the 
Panel’s comments on Dibden Golf Centre car park resurfacing. 
 

39   CAPITAL STRATEGY ANNUAL REPORT  

The Panel considered the Capital Strategy for 2020/21 setting out arrangements for 
expenditure, financing, treasury management and related matters. 
 
It was noted that the capital spend in the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account budgets amounted to £119m over the next three years.  
 
Officers reported a minor amendment to the Minimum Revenue Provision set out in 
paragraph 3.2 to the report, so that it should now read ‘for capital expenditure that 
has been incurred, and which has given rise to a Capital Finance Requirement 
(CFR), the Minimum Revenue Provision policy for expenditure other than that 
incurred on investment property and dwellings, shall be to charge revenue an 
amount to equal the depreciation of any asset financed by loan.  The MRP policy 
specific to investment property and dwellings financed by loan, shall be to charge 
revenue an amount equivalent to the sum of borrowing utilised, over a repayment 
period of fifty years’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a recommendation to the Cabinet to approve the Capital Strategy or 
2020/21, including the adoption of the Minimum Revenue Position Statement. 
 

40   HOUSING MAINTENANCE SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTICS  

The Panel considered proposals for a new supply chain and logistics model for 
materials and services to support Housing Maintenance Operations service 
delivery. 
 
It was explained that a fundamental review of the Housing Service had revealed a 
clear need for a rationalisation of the supply chains for the procurement of goods 
and materials for the Housing Maintenance function.  £1m was spent per year on 
works, using 65 suppliers, with the top 5 suppliers equating to 65% of the total 



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 23 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

spend.  In 2018/19, over the counter purchases (Council trades staff shopping for 
materials they needed) made up 82% of the total expenditure. 
 
The new model would involve a more business-like approach having undertaken a 
spend analysis on supplies and the stores operation.  This new arrangement would 
reduce the number of invoices processed by the Council for this function from 
10,000 to just 12 per year, thus reducing the administration burden. 
 
A new master vendor (Travis Perkins) would provide supplies operations with effect 
from 1 April 2020.  This framework was already being used by a number of local 
authorities, including several London boroughs and Southampton City Council. 
 
It was anticipated that the new arrangements would achieve purchasing savings of 
approximately 4-8%, and with monitoring, would ensure the best price and the best 
delivery terms on a very wide range of products.  The Council had looked at a 
number of Government frameworks, and with five Travis Perkins branches around 
the District, this model was a significant improvement and a good fit for the Council. 
 
Members queried the effect on local suppliers, and officers reported that 14 
suppliers represented 90% of the overall spend value, of which four were local 
small to medium enterprises (SMEs).  The Council would as part of the analysis 
and design phase of moving to the new model, identify any local specialist 
goods/product SMEs who might be retained by the master vendor as second tier 
suppliers.   
 
The materials would now be located nearer to work activity.  The overall 
arrangements would be monitored by the Contract Manager and through Key 
Performance Indicators.  The new arrangements were contracted for four years. 
 
Progress reports would be brought to this and the Housing Panel on a regular 
basis. 
 
The Chairman congratulated the Executive Head of Governance and Housing and 
her team for their report and the excellent progress made in rationalising the 
Housing Maintenance supply chain and logistics model, and wished to pass on the 
Panel’s thanks for the overall way in which the Housing Service had been 
revolutionised over recent years. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a recommendation to the portfolio holder that the model as set out in the 
report be supported. 
 

41   ICT INFRASTRUCTURE RENEWAL PROJECT  

The Panel received an update on the major projects to replace virtually all 
components of NFDC’s ICT infrastructure. 
 
This included: 
 

 Smarter working 

 Cloud computers 

 Digital Services for customers - enablement 

 New servers and storage 



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 23 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

 Network replacement 

 Improved resilience 

 Remote working 

 Work to realise future ambitions 
 
Members noted that, overall the project would exceed the budget at the end of this 
financial year by £120,000, consisting of £50,000 on additional expertise and 
£70,000 of additional equipment and software. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and it be a recommendation to the Cabinet that the content 
of the report be supported including the need for additional funds as set out in the 
report. 
 

42   WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel considered its future work programme. 
 
The Chairman asked that a report be made to a future Panel meeting on staff 
suggestions and actions taken as a result of them. 
 
It was also noted that the Annual Performance report would be added to the March 
meeting agenda. 
 
Broadband delivery in the Forest would also be considered at the March meeting, 
with representatives from Hampshire County Council being invited to attend. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be amended to include the items mentioned. 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


